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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 

accepted based in part or entirely on reviews undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The association between cytokines and insulin sensitivity in Iraqi 
immigrants and native Swedes 

AUTHORS Memon, Ashfaque; Sundquist, Jan; Wang, Xiao; Palmer, Karolina; 
Sundquist, Kristina; Bennet, Louise 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shaper Mirza  
Assistant Professor  
University of Texas Health Science Center Houston  
School of Public Health  
Division of Epidemiology, Human Genetics and Environmental 
Health Sciences. 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Aug-2013 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results section needs to be written clearly. It is very difficult to 
find the actual message. There are so many minor details and data 
is analyzed in so many different ways that the real message is lost. It 
will be beneficial if each step is clearly defined and its outcome 
precisely presented. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper describes the ethnic differences in association of 

cytokines with insulin sensitivity.  The overall observation is that 

despite differences in the demographic characteristics such as HDL 

blood pressure etc there was no difference in levels of cytokines in 

resting plasmas.  However when the analysis was performed after 

stratification, an inverse association was observed between 

cytokines and ISI.   

 

 

In conclusion of abstract, author states that differences between the 

two populations indicate a different role of cytokine.  I don‟t think it is 

the difference in the role of cytokine per se, instead it simply 

indicates the difference in the degree of inflammation in two 

ethnicities.  This could be due to differences in genetic makeups of 

the group, diet, lifestyle etc. 

 

Hyperglycemia is not defined and in results HbA1c and 

hyperglycemia is used in the same sentence.  HbA1c is a measure 

of hyperglycemia  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-003473 on 29 N

ovem
ber 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/ScholarOne_Manuscripts.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

No analysis is done by diabetes status 

 

Were they all pre-diabetic or some were diagnosed with diabetes 

 

It will help if author clearly define what they mean by the role of 

cytokine in ISI.  If all individuals were pre-diabetic then it would be 

relevant to talk about the role of cytokines in insulin sensitivity but if 

they were diagnosed diabetics then it would suggest that diabetes is 

not causing further inflammation. 

 

 

REVIEWER Julia Goedecke  
Senior Specialist Scientist  
South African Medical Research Council  
Cape Town  
South Africa  
 
I have no conflict of interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Aug-2013 

 

THE STUDY Participants - greater description of the participants are required 
especially why the specific age range was chosen.  
Methods - reference is made to a previous publication of the cohort. 
It would be helpful if a summary of these methods were included in 
this manuscript.  
Statistics - Interaction terms are required in the multiple regression 
to show ethnic-specific associations.  
References - many are old, where newer more appropriate 
references are available. Why did the authors use the old criteria for 
the diagnosis of IGT and T2D? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The authors should test the ethnic-specific nature of the association 
using appropriate statistical methods. These results should be 
presented in one table with the suggested statistical methods, 
replacing 2 then redundant tables. 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments:  
This study explored the ethnic-specific relationship between cytokine 
levels and insulin sensitivity in Swedish residents born in Iraq and 
Swedes. Although circulating cytokine levels did not differ by 
ethnicity, it appeared that the association between cytokines and 
insulin sensitivity was stronger in Iraqis than Swedes. Although this 
is an interesting study that adds to the literature examining the 
contribution of ethnicity to differences in the pathogenesis of T2D, 
there are issues that need to be addressed, as specified below.  
 
Specific comments:  
 
Introduction:  
The authors are recommended to use more recent references, 
especially relating to references 1 and 2.  
There is repetition in the introduction. It is recommended that the 
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authors remove lns 53-60 on Page 4 „Furthermore, it has been 
shown in both a mouse model….‟.  
 
Methods:  
Specify why the specific age group was chosen (45-65 years).  
Although the methods have been previously published, it would be 
helpful if the authors provided a summary of the methods. For 
example, what questionnaire was used to measure sedentary 
behaviour; provide details of the OGTT; How was insulin and 
glucose measured?  
Old criteria for the diagnosis of NGT, IGT and T2D were used. Either 
justify why these were used, or change to current guidelines.  
The prevalence (which we presume are presented in brackets after 
the definitions) should be presented in the results section.  
The information relating to ethics should be included in the Subjects 
section and not the statistics section.  
The authors should test whether the ethnic differences in the 
association between insulin sensitivity and the inflammatory markers 
are significant by including ethnicity and the interaction term 
(ethnicity x cytokine) in the model. By doing this, only 1 table of 
results could be presented, instead of Tables 3 and 4.  
 
Results:  
Table 1.  
The table should be presented in a logical order, for example 
presenting the lifestyle and body composition first, followed by the 
metabolic outcomes.  
Table 1 should also include the actual values from the OGTT. IGT, 
IFG and T2D are different disease processes and shouldn‟t be 
combined. By combining the measures of „hyperglycaemia‟, the 
effect may be diluted.  
As age, sex and BMI would affect the outcomes of Table 1, an 
adjusted P-value for these covariates should also be presented.  
Table 2 – This table presents the „concentrations‟ and not 
„distribution‟ of cytokines. As for Table 1, the authors should present 
the adjusted (for age, sex and BMI) P values. Based on the 
discussion, it would be interesting to know if waist circumference is a 
significant covariate. Further, it would be interesting to know whether 
the relationships differ by sex (is sex a significant covariate?).  
Combine Tables 3 and 4 by including the ethnicity x cytokine 
interaction, as described above.  
Page 10 – By using an interaction term, the authors can determine 
statistically if the associations differ by ethnicity.  
 
Discussion:  
Pg 11, para 2 – Does waist circumference explain the difference in 
prevalence of T2D between patients born in the Middle East and 
Sweden?  
Pg 11, line 46 – „Iraqis are known to have lower insulin sensitivity 
than Swedes‟ (Ref 15) – This sample is presumably the same as 
that presented in this study, which should be acknowledged.  
Pg 12, para 2 – There is a lot of discussion regarding the role of 
visceral fat. Although the authors did not measure visceral fat, they 
could determine whether waist circumference, as a proxy for visceral 
fat, modulates the relationship between cytokine levels and insulin 
sensitivity.  
Pg 12, lns 48-53 – What common clinical factors are the authors 
referring to? Please specify. This may be repeating what is 
highlighted in the conclusion. It is suggested that these paragraphs 
be combined.  
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Pg 13, ln 10-14 – This statement can only be made if shown 
statistically, as described previously. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Shaper Mirza  

Assistant Professor  

University of Texas Health Science Center Houston  

School of Public Health  

Division of Epidemiology, Human Genetics and Environmental Health Sciences.  

 

#1. The results section needs to be written clearly. It is very difficult to find the actual message. There 

are so many minor details and data is analyzed in so many different ways that the real message is 

lost. It will be beneficial if each step is clearly defined and its outcome precisely presented.  

Reply: Thank you for this comment. The results section has been modified. For example, we now use 

separate headlines for each part of the results section.  

 

#2. In conclusion of abstract, author states that differences between the two populations indicate a 

different role of cytokine. I don‟t think it is the difference in the role of cytokine per se, instead it simply 

indicates the difference in the degree of inflammation in two ethnicities. This could be due to 

differences in genetic makeups of the group, diet, lifestyle etc.  

Reply: We agree and the conclusion in the abstract has been modified. The sentence including “role 

of cytokines” has been removed. We also agree with the reviewer that one possible explanation 

behind our findings may be due to differences between the two populations in genetic makeup. This 

point has been added to the discussion section (lns 44-48,p.13)  

 

#3. Hyperglycemia is not defined and in results HbA1c and hyperglycemia is used in the same 

sentence. HbA1c is a measure of hyperglycemia  

Reply: To clarify, hyperglycemia has been defined in the revised version of the paper and the above-

mentioned sentence has been modified (lns 48-50, p.6)  

 

#4. No analysis is done by diabetes status  

Reply: Only 5% patients were diagnosed with T2D in each group (please see the revised Table 1). 

Therefore, it was not possible to stratify the analysis by diabetes status.  

 

#5. Were they all pre-diabetic or some were diagnosed with diabetes  

Reply: We apologize for being unclear. Only 5% patients were diagnosed with T2D in each group 

(please see the revised Table 1).  

 

#6. It will help if author clearly define what they mean by the role of cytokine in ISI. If all individuals 

were pre-diabetic then it would be relevant to talk about the role of cytokines in insulin sensitivity but if 

they were diagnosed diabetics then it would suggest that diabetes is not causing further inflammation.  

Reply: We agree with this comment and have modified the conclusions in the abstract as well as the 

discussion section.  

 

Reviewer: Julia Goedecke  

Senior Specialist Scientist  

South African Medical Research Council  

Cape Town  

South Africa  

 

Introduction:  
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#1. The authors are recommended to use more recent references, especially relating to references 1 

and 2.  

Reply: The references have been updated.  

 

#2. There is repetition in the introduction. It is recommended that the authors remove lns 53-60 on 

Page 4 „Furthermore, it has been shown in both a mouse model….‟.  

Reply: This sentence has been removed.  

 

Methods:  

#3. Specify why the specific age group was chosen (45-65 years).  

Reply: This has now been specified (lns 13-18, p. 6)  

 

#4. Although the methods have been previously published, it would be helpful if the authors provided 

a summary of the methods. For example, what questionnaire was used to measure sedentary 

behaviour; provide details of the OGTT; How was insulin and glucose measured?  

Reply: We have now provided a short summary of the methods and more details about the measures 

(Please refer to methods section).  

 

#5. Old criteria for the diagnosis of NGT, IGT and T2D were used. Either justify why these were used, 

or change to current guidelines.  

Reply: We are aware of the diagnostic criteria but chose to use the old criteria because these are 

currently used in clinical practice in Sweden.  

 

#6. The prevalence (which we presume are presented in brackets after the definitions) should be 

presented in the results section.  

Reply: The presentation of the prevalence results has been moved to the results section (lns 33-37, 

p.10).  

 

#7. The information relating to ethics should be included in the Subjects section and not the statistics 

section.  

Reply: The information relating to ethics has been moved to the suggested section (lns 6-13, p. 7)  

 

#8. The authors should test whether the ethnic differences in the association between insulin 

sensitivity and the inflammatory markers are significant by including ethnicity and the interaction term 

(ethnicity x cytokine) in the model. By doing this, only 1 table of results could be presented, instead of 

Tables 3 and 4.  

Reply: Please refer to our reply below to comment #14  

 

 

Results:  

#9. Table 1.  

The table should be presented in a logical order, for example presenting the lifestyle and body 

composition first, followed by the metabolic outcomes.  

Reply: Table 1 has been revised as suggested.  

 

#10. Table 1 should also include the actual values from the OGTT. IGT, IFG and T2D are different 

disease processes and shouldn‟t be combined. By combining the measures of „hyperglycaemia‟, the 

effect may be diluted.  

Reply: We agree and now present the actual values from the OGTT as follows: two hours and fasting 

glucose levels are presented as OGTT was assessed from these parameters. In addition, the 

measures of hyperglycemia are presented as percentages resulting in the following three groups: 

normal, impaired and T2DM (please see the revised Table 1).  
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#11. As age, sex and BMI would affect the outcomes of Table 1, an adjusted P-value for these 

covariates should also be presented.  

Table 2 – This table presents the „concentrations‟ and not „distribution‟ of cytokines. As for Table 1, 

the authors should present the adjusted (for age, sex and BMI) P values.  

Reply: Both Table 1 and 2 have been modified and updated with adjusted p-values.  

We agree with the reviewers that Table 2 shows the concentrations and not the distributions. The title 

of the table has been changed accordingly.  

 

#12. Based on the discussion, it would be interesting to know if waist circumference is a significant 

covariate.  

Reply: Yes, waist circumference is, as well as BMI, a significant covariate in all regression models. 

However, as BMI and waist circumference are strongly correlated to each other, only BMI was 

included in the models. We replaced BMI with waist circumference in an ancillary analysis and this did 

not change the results to a major extent. This point has been included in the revised manuscript (lns 

26-31, p.11).  

 

#13. Further, it would be interesting to know whether the relationships differ by sex (is sex a 

significant covariate?).  

Reply: Sex is a significant covariate in Iraqis only (males have a lower ISI than females)  

 

#14. Combine Tables 3 and 4 by including the ethnicity x cytokine interaction, as described above.  

Page 10 – By using an interaction term, the authors can determine statistically if the associations 

differ by ethnicity.  

Reply: There was a suggested difference in the interaction tests; however, they did not reach 

statistical significance most probably due to the insufficient power for this analysis (lns 42-44, p.11). 

As the stratified analysis showed that Iraqis may have stronger associations than Swedes, we prefer 

to keep Tables 3 and 4 instead of combining them. Results from the interaction tests are, however, 

presented as a supplementary table in the revised manuscript.  

 

Discussion:  

#15. Pg 11, para 2 – Does waist circumference explain the difference in prevalence of T2D between 

patients born in the Middle East and Sweden?  

Reply: Waist circumference does not explain the difference and this point has been added to the 

revised manuscript (lns 26-31, p.11)  

 

#16. Pg 11, line 46 – „Iraqis are known to have lower insulin sensitivity than Swedes‟ (Ref 15) – This 

sample is presumably the same as that presented in this study, which should be acknowledged.  

Reply: This information has been included (ln 49, p.12).  

 

#17. Pg 12, para 2 – There is a lot of discussion regarding the role of visceral fat. Although the 

authors did not measure visceral fat, they could determine whether waist circumference, as a proxy 

for visceral fat, modulates the relationship between cytokine levels and insulin sensitivity.  

Reply: We have analyzed the potential influence of waist circumference and it does not seem to 

confound the relationship between cytokine levels and insulin sensitivity. Another possible explanation 

behind our findings is the genetic variation across the populations. These points have been included 

in the revised manuscript (lns 40-49, p. 13)  

 

#18. Pg 12, lns 48-53 – What common clinical factors are the authors referring to? Please specify. 

This may be repeating what is highlighted in the conclusion. It is suggested that these paragraphs be 

combined.  

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that there was a repetition of clinical factors and have now merged 
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the two paragraphs (lns 13-29, p.14)  

 

#19. Pg 13, ln 10-14 – This statement can only be made if shown statistically, as described 

previously.  

Reply: We agree with the reviewer and, after performing an interaction test, we have modified that 

statement as well as the title of the manuscript in the revised manuscript (please see the 

conclusions). 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shaper Mirza. PhD  
Assistant Professor  
University of Texas Health Science Center  
School of Public Health  
Division of Epidemiology, Human Genetics and Environmental 
Health  
United States (USA)  
Reviewer have not competing interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Sep-2013 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results are somewhat credible but the study suffered from too 
few observations.  
 
For both the conclusions and interpretations, authors need to explain 
the bias  
 
The authors assumed in the beginning that increase in cytokine or 
the inverse association between cytokines and ISI is the result of 
obesity. However, it didnt turn out to be the case, but the author did 
not give any strong explanation for that neither explored other 
rationals for their observations. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Introduction;  

Line 22. In addition T2DM develops……. The sentence is not very 

clear, it is not clear if the author is trying to suggest that in Middle 

eastern decedents diabetes started 10 years earlier than the 

Swedes or is that among those with middle eastern descents the 

disease has been prevalent for the last 10 years.   

 

It is also not clear how the author calculated the sample size.  

 

Line 28. The mechanisms are no longer hypothesized they are 

shown to play a significant role in development of insulin resistance 

and pathways are already identified.  Please modify the sentence 

accordingly. 

 

Line 35. Which mechanism is important in “which” tissue. 

Line 35 model or patient with……please rewrite the sentence as “ 

Among those with diabetes these processes can be caused by over-
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nutrition   

 

Line 46 “has been shown in previous research” change to Has been 

shown previously  

 

Need to explain in discussion the physiological relevance of their 

findings.  

 

Authors did mention that the increase in inflammation could be due 

the increase in the visceral fat but their hypothesis failed as they did 

not demonstrate any association between the increase in cytokine 

and waist to hip ratio which is a measure of visceral fat.  In these 

circumstances the discussion needs to be tightened around the 

concept of inflammation as result of increase in blood glucose or 

impairment in blood glucose which could activate both the innate 

and adaptive immune systems and is independent of obesity.  

 

 

 

REVIEWER Julia H Goedecke  
South African Medical Research Council, and the University of Cape 
Town, South Africa  
 
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed most of our comments, 
however, there are a few minor changes still required:  
 
The methods are still not well structured and ordered. Pg 6, ln 33-58 
- this paragraph should be moved after the OGTT description. The 
clinical variable assessment should also be restructured, presented 
in the order presented in Table 1. Serum insulin determination 
should be presented following the OGTT description.  
 
The information regarding the informed consent should only be listed 
once.  
 
 
 
 
Table 1 - as recommended before, the variables in the tables should 
be listed systematically i.e. all measures of glucose tolerance and 
insulin sensitivity should be listed together. Serum insulin levels are 
not presented in the results, but listed in the methods.  
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Results: Pg 10, ln 31 - Remove the word 'between' as this changes 
the interpretation of the sentence.  
 
Pg 11, ln 42 - The authors state that there was an 'apparent trend' 
for the interactions. However, this is not shown in the supplementary 
table, with all P values (except 1) greater than 0.1. Following on this 
point, the authors state on page 13, lns 2-3 that 'the role of cytokines 
in insulin resistance may differ between Iraqis and Swedes'. As the 
interaction effects are not significant, this statement cannot be 
made. If, as the authors state in the response to the reviewers, that 
the lack of a significant interaction is due to limited sample size, they 
need to do a sample size determination to show this. Further, the 
conclusions should be amended to reflect this, particularly Pg 14, lns 
5  
 
and 9. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Julia H Goedecke  

South African Medical Research Council, and the University of Cape Town, South Africa  

 

#1. The methods are still not well structured and ordered. Pg 6, ln 33-58 - this paragraph should be 

moved after the OGTT description. The clinical variable assessment should also be restructured, 

presented in the order presented in Table 1. Serum insulin determination should be presented 

following the OGTT description.  

 

Reply: The method section has been restructured as suggested (pgs 6-7, lns 31-20)  

 

#2. The information regarding the informed consent should only be listed once.  

 

Reply: The repetition of this information has been removed.  

 

#3. Table 1 - as recommended before, the variables in the tables should be listed systematically i.e. 

all measures of glucose tolerance and insulin sensitivity should be listed together. Serum insulin 

levels are not presented in the results, but listed in the methods.  

 

Reply: Table 1 has been restructured and measures of insulin and glucose tolerance have been listed 

together. Fasting serum insulin levels have been included in Table 1 and described in results (p 10, ln 

46).  

 

#4. Results: Pg 10, ln 31 - Remove the word 'between' as this changes the interpretation of the 

sentence.  

 

Reply: It has now been removed in the revised manuscript.  

 

#5. Pg 11, ln 42 - The authors state that there was an 'apparent trend' for the interactions. However, 

this is not shown in the supplementary table, with all P values (except 1) greater than 0.1. Following 

on this point, the authors state on page 13, lns 2-3 that 'the role of cytokines in insulin resistance may 

differ between Iraqis and Swedes'. As the interaction effects are not significant, this statement cannot 

be made. If, as the authors state in the response to the reviewers, that the lack of a significant 

interaction is due to limited sample size, they need to do a sample size determination to show this. 

Further, the conclusions should be amended to reflect this, particularly Pg 14, lns 5 and 9.  
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Reply: We agree with the reviewer that the interaction terms are not statistically significant and 

therefore have removed that sentence from the revised manuscript. We have also gone through the 

entire paper to check that it is congruent with this comment.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: Shaper Mirza. PhD  

Assistant Professor  

University of Texas Health Science Center  

School of Public Health  

Division of Epidemiology, Human Genetics and Environmental Health  

United States (USA)  

 

#1. For both the conclusions and interpretations, authors need to explain the bias  

 

Reply: This has been done in the revised manuscript (pgs 14-15, lns 58-6 and p15 lns 17-19). For 

example, we mention in the conclusion that larger population samples are required to establish 

potential differences in associations between the population groups.  

 

#2. Line 22. In addition T2DM develops……. The sentence is not very clear, it is not clear if the author 

is trying to suggest that in Middle eastern decedents diabetes started 10 years earlier than the 

Swedes or is that among those with middle eastern descents the disease has been prevalent for the 

last 10 years.  

 

Reply: The sentence has been clarified (p 4, lns 22-26).  

 

#3. Line 28. The mechanisms are no longer hypothesized they are shown to play a significant role in 

development of insulin resistance and pathways are already identified. Please modify the sentence 

accordingly.  

 

Reply: We deleted the word “hypothesized” from that sentence.  

 

#4. Line 35. Which mechanism is important in “which” tissue.  

Line 35 model or patient with……please rewrite the sentence as “ Among those with diabetes these 

processes can be caused by over-nutrition  

 

Reply: The sentence has been modified as suggested (p 4, lns 35-39)  

 

#5. Line 46 “has been shown in previous research” change to Has been shown previously  

 

Reply: It has been corrected.  

 

#6. Need to explain in discussion the physiological relevance of their findings.  

#7. The authors assumed in the beginning that increase in cytokine or the inverse association 

between cytokines and ISI is the result of obesity. However, it didnt turn out to be the case, but the 

author did not give any strong explanation for that neither explored other rationals for their 

observations.  

#8. Authors did mention that the increase in inflammation could be due the increase in the visceral fat 

but their hypothesis failed as they did not demonstrate any association between the increase in 

cytokine and waist to hip ratio which is a measure of visceral fat. In these circumstances the 

discussion needs to be tightened around the concept of inflammation as result of increase in blood 

glucose or impairment in blood glucose which could activate both the innate and adaptive immune 
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systems and is independent of obesity.  

 

Reply to #6, #7 and #8: Thank you for your valuable suggestions. The discussion has been modified 

according to above comments (p 14, lns 38-55). 
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